

Amendment No. 10—In line 14 of Section 2 on page 3 of the printed bill, strike out the numerals "16" and insert in lieu thereof, the numerals "14".

*Which amendment was read and rejected.*

*Favorable report, as amended, adopted.*

### RECESS

At 5:40 o'clock P. M., on motion of Mr. Boone, the House took a recess until 5:45 o'clock P. M.

### AFTER RECESS

At 5:45 o'clock P. M., the House resumed its session.

Present at roll call were the following Members:

Messrs.—

Speaker, Combs, Fowler, Boyer, Joiner, Brockmeyer, Larrimore, McNulty, Ridout, Whitmore, Dowell, Hance, Linton, Mitchell, Boone, Culver, MacDaniel Maguire, Staten, Tyler, Lowe, Butler, Long, Quinn, Bennett, Corkran, Matthews, Merryweather, Mackie, Garbelman, Machen, Nichols, Sasscer, Sickles, Eaton, Risley, Hickman, Pilchard, Polk, Houck, Payne, Burall, Davis, Getz, Hess, Blades, Wise, Bullock, Dembowski, Kosakowski, Silk, Walters, Antonelli, Behounek, Hedrick, Panuska, Urban, Acker, Brooks, Brown, Curran, McNeal, O'Malley, Abramson, Dixon, Friedman, Imber, Rombro, Welcome, Cardin, Resnick, Silver, Stark, Baumann, Bitterner, Corrigan, McGuirk, Myers, Cohill, Geiger, Grumbacher, Mason, White, R. T., Barbee, Browning, Cook, E. P., Hostetler, Lee, Woodward, Conlon, Cook, N. S., Driscoll, Reed, Walsh, Hahn, Hale, Magin, O'Farrell, Clark, Murray, Caldwell, Cannon, Hanna, White, E. H., Bray, Buckel, Savage. Total—107

The Speaker announced that House Bill No. 2 was still before the House.

Amendments offered from the floor to House Bill No. 2

By Mr. Cannon:

Amendment No. 1—On page one of the printed bill, in lines 8 and 16, strike out the brackets.

*Which amendment was read and rejected.*

Amendment No. 2—On page one of the printed bill, in line 9, strike out the following: "one hundred and twenty-three (123)" and insert in lieu thereof the following "one hundred and thirty-four (134)".

*Which amendment was read and rejected.*

Amendment No. 3—On page one of the printed bill in lines 14 and 15 strike out the following: "Baltimore, Montgomery, Prince George's".

*Which amendment was read and rejected.*

Amendment No. 4—On page one of the printed bill in line 16 after the word "each", strike out the period "." and insert a comma "," and the following: "Montgomery and Prince George's Counties, nine Delegates each; and Baltimore County, eleven Delegates."

*Which amendment was read and rejected.*